

No. 14-9496

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

ELIJAH MANUEL,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CITY OF JOLIET ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF ALBERT W. ALSCHULER AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Jon Loevy  
Heather Lewis Donnell  
Steven Art  
David B. Owens  
LOEVY & LOEVY  
311 N. Aberdeen St.  
3rd Floor  
Chicago, IL 60607

Albert W. Alschuler  
*Counsel of Record*  
220 Tuttle Road  
Cumberland, ME 04021  
(207) 829-3963  
a-alschuler@law.  
northwestern.edu

May 9, 2016

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
PART I: BACKGROUND.....	2
A. RECENT EXONERATIONS AND A HYPOTHETICAL CASE.....	2
B. THREE PERIODS OF DETENTION FOLLOWING A WARRANTLESS ARREST: WHY A RULING AGAINST THE PLAINTIFF IN THIS CASE MIGHT LEAVE MANY VICTIMS OF FALSIFIED EVIDENCE WITH NO FEDERAL REMEDY .....	4
C. TWO COMMON LAW TORTS .....	10
D. TWO VIEWS OF THIS CASE .....	14
1. <i>The Majority View: An Invalid            Judicial Determination of Probable            Cause Does Not Bring an Unlawful            Seizure to an End</i> .....	14
2. <i>The Minority View: The Fourth            Amendment Vanishes When Invalid            Process Issues</i> .....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
PART II: ARGUMENT .....	22
A. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT’S “VANISHING FOURTH AMENDMENT” VIEW IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE TEXT AND HISTORY OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT .....	22
B. THIS COURT’S DECISIONS REJECT THE “VANISHING FOURTH AMENDMENT” VIEW .....	30
CONCLUSION: A NOTE ON UN-EXONERATED PLAINTIFFS.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137 (1979) .....	31
<i>Bauer v. Clay</i> , 8 Kan. 580 (1871).....	14
<i>Beck v. Ohio</i> , 379 U.S. 89 (1964) .....	34
<i>Bianchi v. McQueen</i> , No. 14–1635, ___ F.3d ___, 2016 WL 1213270 (7th Cir. Mar. 29, 2016).....	9
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Briscoe v. LaHue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983) .....	8
<i>Britton v. Maloney</i> , 196 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Broughton v. State</i> , 335 N.E.2d 310 (N.Y. 1975).....	13
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	33
<i>Castellano v. Fragozo</i> , 352 F.3d 939 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	16, 22
<i>Colter v. Lower</i> , 35 Ind. 285 (1871) .....	13
<i>Cook v. Hart</i> , 146 U.S. 183 (1892) .....	26
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991) .....	5
<i>Dinsman v. Wilkes</i> , 53 U.S. 390 (1852) .....	13
<i>Dockham v. New Orleans</i> , 26 La. Ann. 302 (La. 1874) .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Doyle v. Russell</i> , 30 Barb. 300 (N.Y. S. Ct. 1859).....	14
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 19 Howell’s St. Tr. 1029 (C.P. 1765).....	28
<i>Evans v. Chalmers</i> , 703 F.3d 636 (4th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Farmer v. Darling</i> , 98 Eng. Rep. 27 (K.B. 1766).....	17, 18
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978).....	10
<i>Freeman v. City of Santa Ana</i> , 68 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 1995).....	15, 16
<i>Gallo v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 161 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	15, 20
<i>Gauger v. Hendle</i> , 349 F.3d 354 (7th Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gregory v. City of Louisville</i> , 444 F.3d 725 (6th Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Grider v. City of Auburn</i> , 618 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	33
<i>Harrington v. City of Council Bluffs</i> , 678 F.3d 676 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	16
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994) ....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hernandez v. Sheahan</i> , 455 F.3d 772 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	21
<i>Hernandez-Cuevas v. Taylor</i> , 723 F.3d 91 (1st Cir. 2013) .....	15, 18, 19
<i>Johnson v. Glick</i> , 481 F.2d 1028 (2d Cir. 1973).....	23, 24
<i>Julian v. Hanna</i> , 732 F.3d 842 (7th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Krug v. Ward</i> , 77 Ill. 603 (1875).....	14
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	7
<i>Lacey v. Maricopa County</i> , 693 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Lambert v. Williams</i> , 223 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	15
<i>Leach v. Money</i> , 97 Eng. Rep. 1075 (K.B. 1765).....	28
<i>Llovet v. City of Chicago</i> , 761 F.3d 759 (7th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marks v. Townsend</i> , 97 N.Y. 590 (1885) .....	14
<i>Mexican C.R. Co. v. Gehr</i> , 66 Ill. App. 173 (1896).....	13
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	26
<i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935) .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Morgan v. Hughes</i> , 100 Eng. Rep. 123 (K.B. 1788) .....	12, 13
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959) .....	7
<i>Newsome v. McCabe</i> , 256 F.3d 747 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	8, 22
<i>Parish v. City of Chicago</i> , 594 F.3d 551 (7th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Pitt v. District of Columbia</i> , 491 F.3d 494 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1497 (2012).....	8
<i>Roberts v. Thomas</i> , 135 Ky. 63 (1909).....	13
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1609 (2015).....	20, 21
<i>Rogala v. District of Columbia</i> , 161 F.3d 44 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>Sanchez v. Hartley</i> , 810 F.3d 750 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	16
<i>Singer v. Fulton County Sheriff</i> , 63 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	27
<i>Southern R. Co. v. Shirley</i> , 90 S.W. 597 (Ky. 1906).....	13
<i>Stewart v. Sonneborn</i> , 98 U.S. 187 (1878) ...	11, 12
<i>Stilphen v. Ulmer</i> , 33 A. 980 (Me. 1895).....	25
<i>Stonehouse v. Elliot</i> , 101 Eng. Rep. 571 (K.B. 1795) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Swartz v. Insogna</i> , 704 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002).....	9
<i>United States v. Sharpe</i> , 470 U.S. 675 (1985).....	20
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Webb v. United States</i> , 789 F.3d 647 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	15
<i>Whiteley v. Warden</i> , 401 U.S. 560 (1971).....	28
<i>Wiley v. City of Chicago</i> , 361 F.3d 994 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	21
<i>Wilkes v. Wood</i> , 98 Eng. Rep. 489 (K.B. 1763).....	28
<i>Wilkins v. May</i> , 872 F.2d 190 (7th Cir. 1989).....	23
<i>Williams v. Planters’ Ins. Co.</i> , 57 Miss. 759 (1880).....	14
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985).....	6
<i>Wood v. United States</i> , 41 U.S. 342 (1842).....	24
<i>Young v. Davis</i> , 554 F.3d 1254 (10th Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	24, 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> .....	11, 29, 30
Chemerinsky, <i>An Independent Analysis of the Los Angeles Police Department’s Board of Inquiry Report on the Rampart Scandal</i> , 34 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 545 (2001) .....	3
E. Coke, <i>Selected Writings of Sir Edward Coke</i> (Steve Sheppard, ed. 2003) .....	28, 29
Covey, <i>Plea Bargaining Law After Lafler and Frye</i> , 51 Duq. L. Rev. 595 (2013) .....	9
Covey, <i>Police Misconduct as a Cause of Wrongful Convictions</i> , 90 Wash. U. L. Rev. 1133 (2013) .....	3
D. Dobbs, <i>The Law of Torts</i> (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
Donohue, <i>The Original Fourth Amendment</i> , 83 U. Chi. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2016), available at <a href="http://scholarship.law.georgetown.edu/facpub/1616/">http://scholarship.law.georgetown.edu/facpub/1616/</a> .....	28, 29
Duggan, “ <i>Sheetrock Scandal</i> ” <i>Hits Dallas Police; Cases Dropped, Officers Probed After Cocaine “Evidence” Turns Out to be Fake</i> , Wash. Post, Jan. 18, 2002, at A12 .....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Harper, <i>Malicious Prosecution, False Imprisonment and Defamation</i> , 15 Texas L. Rev. 157 (1937) .....	12
C. Hepburn, <i>The Historical Development of Code Pleading in America and England</i> (1897).....	13
LaFave et al., <i>Criminal Procedure</i> (5th ed. 2009).....	8, 9
The National Registry of Exonerations, <i>Percentage of Exonerations by Contributing Factor</i> , <a href="http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/ExonerationsContribFactorsByCrim.e.aspx">http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/ExonerationsContribFactorsByCrim.e.aspx</a> .....	3
The National Registry of Exonerations, <i>Basic Patterns</i> , <a href="http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/Basic-Patterns.aspx">http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/Basic-Patterns.aspx</a> .....	7
Nolo, <i>Chart: Statutes of Limitations in All 50 States</i> , <a href="http://www.nolo.com/legal-encyclopedia/statute-of-limitations-state-laws-chart-29941.html">http://www.nolo.com/legal-encyclopedia/statute-of-limitations-state-laws-chart-29941.html</a> .....	6
Thomas, <i>Burke Criticizes Pretrial Jailing, Extended Stays</i> , Chicago Daily Law Bulletin, Dec. 11, 2015, <a href="http://www.chicagolawbulletin.com/Archives/2015/12/11/burke-keynote-12-11-15.aspx">http://www.chicagolawbulletin.com/Archives/2015/12/11/burke-keynote-12-11-15.aspx</a> .....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Page(s)

J. Townshend, <i>A Treatise on the Wrongs Called Slander and Libel</i> (3th ed. 1877).....	36
